

NO. 01-17176-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,**

v.

**RUBEN CAMPA,
Defendant/appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
RUBEN CAMPA**

**KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
Joaquin Mendez
Orlando do Campo
Attorneys for Appellant Ruben Campa**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION

OF BRIEFS OF OTHER APPELLANTSxvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xvii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

Course of Proceedings, Disposition in

the District Court, and Statement of Facts3

Standard of Review.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED THE DEFENDANTS’

RIGHTS UNDER FED. R. CRIM. P. 21 AND THE DUE PROCESS

CLAUSE IN DENYING MOTIONS FOR CHANGE OF VENUE. . 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT, IN RULING ON CLASSIFIED INFORMATION PROCEDURES ACT ISSUES, ERRED BOTH PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY BY: (1) CONDUCTING EX PARTE PROCEEDINGS AND EXCLUDING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM THE CRUCIAL CIPA § 4 HEARING TO RESOLVE DISPUTED DISCOVERY ISSUES, THEREBY VIOLATING THE STATUTE AND DUE PROCESS; (2) FAILING TO DISCLOSE NON-CLASSIFIED PORTIONS OF THE EX PARTE CIPA HEARING; (3) FAILING TO RECONSIDER ITS CIPA RULINGS IN LIGHT OF DEFENSES RAISED AT TRIAL REVEALING THE RELEVANCE OF THE CIPA EVIDENCE; AND (4) PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO IMPROPERLY SUPPRESS DISCOVERABLE EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF CIPA, FED.R.CRIM.P. 16, AND DUE PROCESS.....18

A. Background: CIPA’s Purpose and History.18

B. Relevant CIPA Proceedings in the District Court.20

C. There Was No Basis for Excluding Defense Counsel from the CIPA Hearing and That Exclusion Substantially Prejudiced the Defendants’ Ability to Present a Defense.....22

D.	<u>The District Court’s Holding of an <i>Ex Parte</i>, in Camera, Face-to-face Hearing for at Least Half a Day with the Government Improperly Injected the District Court into the Presentation of Both the Government’s and the Defendants’ Presentation of Their Respective Cases.</u>	28
E.	<u>The Ex Parte Nature of the CIPA Hearing Has Resulted in Continuing Procedural Prejudice to the Defendants.</u>	31
F.	<u>The Government’s Basis for Suppressing Discovery under CIPA Was Contrary to Fed.R.Crim.P. 16 and Contributed to the Prejudice of Resolving CIPA Issues on an <i>Ex Parte</i> Basis.</u>	34
G.	<u>The District Court Erred in Failing to Reconsider its CIPA Ruling after Learning of the Manner and Theory of the Defenses Presented at Trial.</u>	41
H.	<u>Alternative Requests for Relief.</u>	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS FRUITS OF THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE ACT SEARCHES IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANTS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	44

IV. CAMPA’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED DUE TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	51
V. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT CAMPA POSSESSED A FALSE PASSPORT.....	59
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A 3-LEVEL UPWARD ADJUSTMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 FOR AGGRAVATING ROLE IN TRAFFICKING FALSE IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

- * ACLU Found. v. Barr,
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....47
- Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998).....30
- Berger v. New York,
388 U.S. 41 (1967).....46, 56
- Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986).....40, 42
- * Davis v. Zant,
36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)52
- Hall v. United States,
419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969)58
- * In re All Matters Submitted to the Foreign Intelligence
Surveillance Court, 218 F. Supp. 2d 611, (D.D.C. 2002)49, 50
- In re Sealed Case No. 02-001,
310 F.3d 717 (U.S. Foreign Intell. Surveil. Ct. Rev. 2002)45, 49, 50

<u>In re Taylor,</u>	
567 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
* <u>Irvin v. Dowd,</u>	
366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	5, 12, 14
<u>Jencks v. United States,</u>	
353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	24
<u>Mayola v. Alabama,</u>	
623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u>	
161 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<u>Minnesota v. Olson,</u>	
495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	60
* <u>Murphy v. Florida,</u>	
421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	16
* <u>Pamplin v. Mason,</u>	
364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1966)	5, 12-15
<u>Rewis v. United States,</u>	
401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	61

* <u>Rideau v. Louisiana,</u>	
373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	14
<u>Romine v. Head,</u>	
253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001)	52
<u>Roviaro v. United States,</u>	
353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	37
<u>Spivey v. Head,</u>	
207 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
* <u>United States v. Anderson,</u>	
200 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2000)	30, 36
<u>United States v. Badia,</u>	
827 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1987)	46
<u>United States v. Beasley,</u>	
72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
* <u>United States v. Blakey,</u>	
14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994)	57-59

<u>United States v. Brazel,</u>	
102 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1997)	40
<u>United States v. Brown,</u>	
484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973)	46
<u>United States v. Carrell,</u>	
252 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2001)	22
<u>United States v. Cohen,</u>	
888 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1989)	40
<u>United States v. De la Rosa,</u>	
922 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1991)	64
<u>United States v. Dennis,</u>	
384 U.S. 855 (1966).....	24
<u>United States v. Eidson,</u>	
108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997)	63
<u>United States v. Frazier,</u>	
No. 01-14680, 2003 WL 480129 (11th Cir. Feb. 26, 2003).....	40, 42
<u>United States v. George,</u>	
786 F.Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1991).....	24

<u>United States v. Glasgow,</u>	
658 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	60
* <u>United States v. Ginton,</u>	
154 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 1998)	63
* <u>United States v. Glover,</u>	
179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1998)	63
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u>	
71 F.3d 819 (11th Cir.1996)	61
<u>United States v. Haldeman,</u>	
559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	12
<u>United States v. Hand,</u>	
184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	51
<u>United States v. Hooshmand,</u>	
931 F.2d 725 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
* <u>United States v. Johnson,</u>	
139 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998)	19, 46, 65
<u>United States v. Kelly,</u>	
888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1990)	6, 40

* <u>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria,</u>	
144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998)	23, 28-31
<u>United States v. Koonce,</u>	
991 F.2d 693 (11th Cir.1993)	23, 30
<u>United States v. Lankford,</u>	
955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)	40
<u>United States v. McLain,</u>	
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)	51
* <u>United States v. McVeigh,</u>	
918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D.Okla. 1996).....	11
<u>United States v. Megahey,</u>	
553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982) <u>aff'd sub nom.,</u>	
<u>United States v. Duggan,</u> 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	46
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.,</u>	
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<u>United States v. Mieres-Borges,</u>	
919 F.2d 652 (11th Cir.1990)	61

<u>United States v. Napue,</u>	
834 F.2d 1311 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<u>United States v. Paul,</u>	
175 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
* <u>United States v. Poole,</u>	
878 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir.1989)	60
<u>United States v. Porter,</u>	
591 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1979)	61
<u>United States v. Pringle,</u>	
751 F.2d 419, 427 (1st Cir. 1984), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u>	
<u>sub nom. United States v. McAfee,</u> 479 U.S. 805 (1986).....	26, 29
<u>United States v. Quinn,</u>	
123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	35
<u>United States v. Rackley,</u>	
742 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir.1984)	60
<u>United States v. Reed,</u>	
700 F.2d 638 (11th Cir. 1983)	52
* <u>United States v. Rezaq,</u>	
156 F.R.D. 514 (D.D.C. 1988)	25-27, 29

<u>United States v. Rodriguez,</u>	
799 F.2d 649 (11th Cir. 1986)	35, 37, 56, 57
<u>United States v. Sarkissian,</u>	
841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<u>United States v. Sepulveda,</u>	
115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997)	65
* <u>United States v. Todd,</u>	
108 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1997)	39, 40
<u>United States v. Wasman,</u>	
641 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1981)	40
<u>United States v. White,</u>	
118 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
<u>United States v. Williams,</u>	
523 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1975)	5, 16
<u>United States v. Williams,</u>	
954 F.2d 668 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
* <u>United States v. Williford,</u>	
764 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1985)	39

* <u>United States v. Word,</u>	
129 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997)	39
<u>United States v. Yates,</u>	
990 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1993)	6
* <u>United States v. Yunis,</u>	
867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29, 36, 37, 43
<u>Wheat v. United States,</u>	
486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	12

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
U.S. Const. amend.VI	5
18 U.S.C. § 1028	3
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xvii
18 U.S.C. § 371	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xvii
18 U.S.C. § 794.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 951	xvii, 3, 63

18 U.S.C. App. III (“Classified Information Procedures Act”)	
.....	18-20, 27, 28, 33-36, 42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xvii
50 U.S.C. § 1801 (“Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978”)	
.....	38, 43-48
Pub.L.No. 107-56 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	
(“USA Patriot Act of 2001”)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	xvi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	1, 19, 20, 35, 36, 43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a)	12
Fed. R. Evid. 401	36
28 C.F.R. § 73.01	xvii, 3
U.S.S.G. § 2L2.2	62
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	2, 62, 64, 65
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	xvi

Richard P. Salgado, Note, Government Secrets, Fair Trials, and the Classified Information Procedures Act, 98 Yale L.J. 427 (1988) 19
